
Location :  AS GOOGLE MAP

1   ROYAL RIVALS INTERNATIONAL OPEN FIDE
RATED CHESS  TOURNAMENT - 2024

ST

AICF Event Codes: 385260/WB/2024

Total Prize Fund 
₹4 Lakhs

26th -31st December 2024

70 Trophy

CLASSICAL CHESS ACADEMY
Organised by

VENUE:  Majerhat Eastern Railway Sports Complex, , Goragacha Rd,
Alipore Mint Colony, 

Alipore, Kolkata, West Bengal 700088

In associate with

Sara Bangla Daba Sangstha

Early Bird Offer 
Up to : 30th Nov 24

Howrah District Chess Association 

https://shorturl.at/AQ2fJ

Tournament Registration (Google forms) :

 FREE ENTRY  FOR - GM, IM ,
WGM ,WIM

 

https://g.co/kgs/wyEDJLW
https://g.co/kgs/wyEDJLW
https://g.co/kgs/wyEDJLW
https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSdEoPxp3H7kNl1k28-hrWLV3E8BxwGN9Vr48cnn5_MRbQ8dbA/viewform


TOURNAMENT SCHEDULE 
Description Date Day Time

Arrival 26.12.24 Thursday

Inauguration 26.12.24

11:00 AM

Player’s Meeting 26.12.24 Thursday 3:00 PM

Round - 1

Round - 2

Thursday

26.12.24

Round - 3

Round - 4

Round - 5

Round - 6

Round - 7

Round - 8

Round - 9

Prize Distribution

27.12.24

27.12.24

28.12.24

29.12.24

29.12.24

30.12.24

30.12.24

31.12.24

Thursday

Friday

Friday

Saturday

Sunday

Sunday

Monday

Monday

Tuesday

Tuesday31.12.24

2:00 PM

3:30 PM

10:00 AM

3:30 PM

10:00 AM

10:00 AM

9:00 AM

3:30 PM

3:30 PM

3:30 PM

4:00 PM

Departure 31.12.24 Tuesday 6:00 PM

PRIZES

4th Prize 
5th Prize 
6th  Prize 

9th  Prize 

11th -20th  Prize 

21th -25th  Prize 

7th  Prize 
8th  Prize 

10th  Prize 

3rd Prize 

2nd Prize 
1st Prize 50,000 + TROPHY

20,000

30,000 + TROPHY

15,000
10,000
8,000
8,000
8,000

7,000
7,000
6,000 (each)
5,000 (each)

Rating Category

1st Prize 

2nd Prize 

3rd Prize 

1401-1600 1601-1800 1801-2000

4th Prize 

5th Prize 

7,000 7,000 7,000

6,000 6,000 6,000

5,000 5,000 5,000

4,000

4,000

4,000 4,000

4,000 4,000



 
Under 10
Boys

Under 10
Girls

Under 12 Boys Under 12 Girls Under 14 Boys
Under 14
Girls

1st Trophy Trophy Trophy Trophy Trophy Trophy

2nd Trophy Trophy Trophy Trophy Trophy Trophy

3rd Trophy Trophy Trophy Trophy Trophy Trophy

4th Trophy Trophy Trophy Trophy Trophy Trophy

5th Trophy Trophy Trophy Trophy Trophy Trophy

6th Trophy Trophy Trophy Trophy Trophy Trophy

7th Trophy Trophy Trophy

8th Trophy Trophy Trophy

9th Trophy Trophy Trophy

10th Trophy Trophy Trophy

  Under 6 Boys Under 6 Girls   Under 8 Boys Under 8 Girls

1st Trophy Trophy 1st Trophy Trophy

2nd Trophy Trophy 2nd Trophy Trophy

3rd Trophy Trophy 3rd Trophy Trophy

4th Trophy Trophy

PRIZES
 Category

Best Unrated

Veteran (Above 60)

Women (Above 15)

1st Prize 2nd Prize 3rd Prize 

7,000

7,000

7,000

6,000

6,000

6,000

5,000

5,000

5,000

AGE GROUP PRIZES

Youngest Boy and Youngest Girl



ELIGIBILITY -    OPEN TO ALL PLAYERS.

TOURNAMENT RULES & REGULATIONS:

SYSTEM THE TOURNAMENT WILL BE CONDUCTED AS PER FIDE LAWS OF CHESS AND
FIDE SWISS SYSTEM WITH 9 ROUNDS.

 TIME CONTROL - 90 MINUTES FOR EACH PLAYER WITH 30 SECONDS INCREMENT FROM
 MOVE ONE.

 TIE-BREAK - IN CASE OF A TIE. THE LATEST FIDE RULES SHALL  IN TO EFFECT.

 AICF REGISTRATION :   BEFORE SUBMITTING THE ENTRY, PLAYERS MUST BE REGISTERED
WITH AICF FOR THE YEAR 2024-2025. 

AICT REGISTRATION LINK :                                         

https://prs.aicf.in/playersAICF ID SEARCH LINK  :

https://prs.aicf.in/new-register

SBDS REGISTRATION. :   SBDS REGISTRATION FOR THE YEAR 2024-2025 IS MANDATORY FOR WEST
BENGAL PLAYERS. 

SBDS REGISTRATION LINK  :

 KNOW YOUR SBDS ID. :

https://www.sbdschess.in/player-registration.php

https://www.sbdschess.in/player-search.php

ELECTRONIC DEVICES ALL ELECTRONIC ITEMS INCLUDING WRIST WATCHES (ALL TYPE OF
WATCHES) ARE NOT ALLOWED IN THE TOURNAMENT HALL.

PROTESTS:
 PROTESTS, IF ANY. SHOULD BE MADE IN WRITING WITH A PROTEST FEES OF Rs. 1000/- WITHIN
15 MINUTES FROM THE END OF THE RELEVENT SESSION APPEALS COMMITTEE, FORMED BY
THE ORGANIZERS / CHIEF ARBITER WILL GIVE THEIR FINAL JUDGMENT.

ORGANISERS RESERVE THE RIGHTS TO REJECT ANY ENTRY WITHOUT ASSIGNING ANY REASON AND TO
MAKE NECESSARY CHANGES TO THE RULES PERTAINING TO THE TOURNAMENT.

ENTRY FEES: 
FOR ALL PLAYERS   -                  Rs. 3000/- (UPTO 30/11/2024)

Rs. 3500/- (FROM 1/12/2024 TO 20/12/2024)
Rs. 4000/- (FROM 21/12/2024  TO 25/12/2024) 

FOR CLASSICAL CHESS ACADEMY PLAYER        -       RS.2500/-

AFTER 25/12/2024 (8:00  AM)  NO ENTRY WILL BE ACCPETED.

OUR TOURNAMENT ARBITER’S

IA  Mr. Asit Baran Choudhury ( 70033 99443 ) Mr. Swapan Adhikari ( 98310 92280 )

CHIEF ARBITER

up to  11:59 pm.  

up to  11:59 pm.

up to 8:00 am.

Onwords

Onwords

https://prs.aicf.in/players
https://prs.aicf.in/new-register
https://www.sbdschess.in/player-registration.php
https://www.sbdschess.in/player-search.php


 

 ACCOUNT NAME :                PARTHA PRATIM MANNA 
ACCOUNT NUMBER:                                                                         

BANK NAME :                                                          
   

BANK OF BARODA  (HOOGLI-CHINSURAH BRANCH)

BARBOCHINSU (5TH CHARACTER IS ZERO ) IFSC CODE : 

37180100007091

OR SCAN TO PAY

TRANSPORTATION TOWARDS VENUE

AC DOUBLE BED ROOM WITH COMMON BATH ON TWIN SHARING BASIS ARE AVALIABLE AT THE
VENUE ON FIRST COME FIRST SERVE BASIS  FOR PLAYERS    
    Rs. 5000   LODGING + FOODING (BREAKFAST, LUNCH, DINNER INCLUDED)
 ACCOMPANYING PERSON: Rs. 5000  LODGING + FOODING (BREAKFAST, LUNCH, DINNER INCLUDED)

ACCOMMODATION 

(CHECK IN- 26/12/24 11 : 00 AM             CHECK OUT - 31/12/24 6 :00 PM) 
INTERESTED PLAYERS/PERSONS MUST INTIMATE THEIR CHOICE IN ADVANCE DURING
SENDING THE ENTRY FEE 

FOR ACCOMMODATION CONTACT -     
8777792712 ( Partha Patim Manna)

 ENTRY FEE SHOULD BE SEND TO THE DETAILS GIVEN BELOW:

NEAREST RAILWAY STATION :                    MAJERHAT RAILWAY STATION

NEAREST BUS STOP :                        MAJERHAT STATION /TARA TALA

FROM KALIGHAT :                                          BOARD A AUTO FROM KALIGHAT -- TARATALA

FROM RABINDRA SADAN :  ANY BEHALA BUS - MAJHERHAT STATION
FROM SEALDHA STATION : SEALDHA - MAJHERHAT TRAIN

FROM HOWRAH STATION : ANY BEHALA BUS OR E4 - FROM HOWRAH STATION



                                                               
THE VENUE IS UNDER CONTINUOUS SURVEILLANCE. IF FOUND VIOLATING THE NO
OUTSIDE FOOD DELIVERY RULE, IT WILL BE CONSIDERED A  BREAGH OF THE VENUE'S
POLCY. 

IMPORTANT INFORMATION 

RESTRICTED AREA:  
THIS VENUE IS LOCATED IN A  HIGH-SECURITY AREA. UNDER  CCTV SURVEILLANCE. 

NO OUTSIDE FOOD DELIVERY:

SERVICES LIKE ZOMATO, SWIGGY, OR  ANY OTHER OUTSIDE FOOD DELIVERY  ARE
STRICTLY PROHIBITED.  

RESPONSIBILITY AND FINE: 

VIOLATIONS WILL RESULT IN  PENALTIES, AND THE PLAYER WILL BE  HELD
RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY FINES  INCURRED.

SURVEILLANCE:

TOURNAMENT COMMITTEE

Mr. KUNTAL SINHA

Mr. PARTHA PRATIM MANNA

Mr. SAIKAT MULLICK

PRESIDENT

TREASURER

SECRERTARY

CONTACT
PLAYERS MAY CONTACT THE FOLLOWING PERSONS FOR ANY QUERY:

Mr. ARINDAM MUKHERJEE
9748465168

Mr. PRADIP GHOSH
9674209718

Mr. SAIKAT MULLICKMr. PARTHA PRATIM MANNA

Mr. KUNTAL SINHA

87777 92712

79802 98569

8961709279

Mr. SUJIT ROY

9831647272



SPECIALS THANKS  

EASTERN RAILWAY SPORTS ACADEMY

"GRATEFUL FOR THE CHANCE TO COMPETE IN THE CHESS  TOURNAMENT AT
EASTERN RAIL SPORTS ACADEMY'S MAJERHAT  EXCITED FOR THE CHALLENGE

AND CAMARADERIE AHEAD."

CLASSICAL CHESS ACADEMY  

AT CLASSICAL CHESS ACADEMY OUR RESOURCES ARE DESIGNED TO  FUEL
CHAMPIONS WITH INT ERNATIONALLY ACCLAIMED COACHES  STATE-OF-THE-ART

CHESS EQUIPMENT, AND ACCESS TO RENOWNED  INTERNATIONAL MASTER AND
GRAND MASTER CHESS CAMPS, WE  OFFER AN ENVIRONMENT THAT NURTURES

EXCELLENCE. OUR  COMMITMENT TO PROVIDING TOP-TIER RESOURCES ENSURES
THAT  CACH STUDENT HAS THE TOOLS TO REACH THEIR FULL POTENTIAL,  

TRAVEL POINT

TRAVEL POINT IS ONE OF THE LEADING B2B TRAVEL PORTAL IN  INDIA.
PROVIDING CHEAP AND AFFORDABLE TRAVEL WITH RANGE  OF WORLD
CLASS, COMPLETELY HASSLE FREE ALSO ZERO HIDDEN  COST ONLINE

FLIGHT, BUS AND HOTEL BOOKING SERVICES

ALIPUR ZOO VICTORIA MEMORIAL BIRLA PLANETARIUM

BISWA BANGLA GATEJAMES PRINSEP MONUMENTDAKSHINESWAR TEMPLE

Our Travel Patner 




