









1STROYAL RIVALS INTERNATIONAL OPEN FIDE RATED CHESS TOURNAMENT - 2024

AICF Event Codes: 385260/WB/2024

Organised by

CLASSICAL CHESS ACADEMY

26th -31st December 2024

Total Prize Fund ₹4 Lakhs



70 Trophy

FREE ENTRY FOR - GM, IM, WGM, WIM



Early Bird Offer

Up to: 30th Nov 24

In associate with

Sara Bangla Daba Sangstha

Howrah District Chess Association

VENUE: Majerhat Eastern Railway Sports Complex, , Goragacha Rd, Alipore Mint Colony,

Alipore, Kolkata, West Bengal 700088

Location: AS GOOGLE MAP

Tournament Registration (Google forms):

https://shorturl.at/AQ2fJ





TOURNAMENT SCHEDULE

Description	Date	Day	Time
Arrival	26.12.24	Thursday	11:00 AM
Inauguration	26.12.24	Thursday	2:00 PM
Player's Meeting	26.12.24	Thursday	3:00 PM
Round - 1	26.12.24	Thursday	3:30 PM
Round - 2	27.12.24	Friday	10:00 AM
Round - 3	27.12.24	Friday	3:30 PM
Round - 4	28.12.24	Saturday	3:30 PM
Round - 5	29.12.24	Sunday	10:00 AM
Round - 6	29.12,24	Sunday	3:30 PM
Round - 7	30.12.24	Monday	10:00 AM
Round - 8	30.12.24	Monday	3:30 PM
Round - 9	31.12.24	Tuesday	9:00 AM
Prize Distribution	31.12.24	Tuesday	4:00 PM
Departure	31.12.24	Tuesday	6:00 PM

PRIZES

1st Prize	50,000 + TROPHY
2nd Prize	30,000 + TROPHY
3rd Prize	20,000
4th Prize	15,000
5th Prize	10,000
6th Prize	8,000
7th Prize	8,000
8th Prize	8,000
9th Prize	7,000
10th Prize	7,000
11th -20th Prize	6,000 (each)
21th -25th Prize	5,000 (each)



Rating Category	1401-1600	1601-1800	1801-2000
1st Prize	7,000	7,000	7,000
2nd Prize	6,000	6,000	6,000
3rd Prize	5,000	5,000	5,000
4th Prize	4,000	4,000	4,000
5th Prize	4,000	4,000	4,000















PRIZES

Category	1st Prize	2nd Prize	3rd Prize
Best Unrated	7,000	6,000	5,000
Veteran (Above 60)	7,000	6,000	5,000
Women (Above 15)	7,000	6,000	5,000
			004



AGE GROUP PRIZES

	Under 6 Boys Under 6 Girls			Under 8 Boys	Under 8 Girls	
1st	Trophy	Trophy	1st	Trophy	Trophy	
2nd	Trophy	Trophy	2nd	Trophy	Trophy	
3rd	Trophy	Trophy	3rd	Trophy	Trophy	
	1.3	97	4th	Trophy	Trophy	

	Under 10 Boys	Under 10 Girls	Under 12 Boys	Under 12 Girls	Under 14 Boys	Under 14 Girls
1st	Trophy	Trophy	Trophy	Trophy	Trophy	Trophy
2nd	Trophy	Trophy	Trophy	Trophy	Trophy	Trophy
3rd	Trophy	Trophy	Trophy	Trophy	Trophy	Trophy
4th	Trophy	Trophy	Trophy	Trophy	Trophy	Trophy
5th	Trophy	Trophy	Trophy	Trophy	Trophy	Trophy
6th	Trophy	Trophy	Trophy	Trophy	Trophy	Trophy
7th	Trophy	1///	Trophy		Trophy	
8th	Trophy	The state of	Trophy		Trophy	
9th	Trophy	100	Trophy	Marie Marie	Trophy	11
10th	Trophy	100	Trophy	Sam St	Trophy	1111





TOURNAMENT RULES & REGULATIONS:

ELIGIBILITY - OPEN TO ALL PLAYERS.

SYSTEM THE TOURNAMENT WILL BE CONDUCTED AS PER FIDE LAWS OF CHESS AND FIDE SWISS SYSTEM WITH 9 ROUNDS.

TIME CONTROL - 90 MINUTES FOR EACH PLAYER WITH 30 SECONDS INCREMENT FROM MOVE ONE.

TIE-BREAK - IN CASE OF A TIE. THE LATEST FIDE RULES SHALL IN TO EFFECT.

AICF REGISTRATION: BEFORE SUBMITTING THE ENTRY, PLAYERS MUST BE REGISTERED WITH AICF FOR THE YEAR 2024-2025.

AICT REGISTRATION LINK: https://prs.aicf.in/new-register

AICF ID SEARCH LINK: https://prs.aicf.in/players

SBDS REGISTRATION.: SBDS REGISTRATION FOR THE YEAR 2024-2025 IS MANDATORY FOR WEST BENGAL PLAYERS.

SBDS REGISTRATION LINK: https://www.sbdschess.in/player-registration.php

KNOW YOUR SBDS ID.: https://www.sbdschess.in/player-search.php

ELECTRONIC DEVICES ALL ELECTRONIC ITEMS INCLUDING WRIST WATCHES (ALL TYPE OF WATCHES) ARE NOT ALLOWED IN THE TOURNAMENT HALL.

PROTESTS:

PROTESTS, IF ANY. SHOULD BE MADE IN WRITING WITH A PROTEST FEES OF Rs. 1000/- WITHIN 15 MINUTES FROM THE END OF THE RELEVENT SESSION APPEALS COMMITTEE, FORMED BY THE ORGANIZERS / CHIEF ARBITER WILL GIVE THEIR FINAL JUDGMENT.

ORGANISERS RESERVE THE RIGHTS TO REJECT ANY ENTRY WITHOUT ASSIGNING ANY REASON AND TO MAKE NECESSARY CHANGES TO THE RULES PERTAINING TO THE TOURNAMENT.

OUR TOURNAMENT ARBITER'S

IA Mr. Asit Baran Choudhury (70033 99443

Mr. Swapan Adhikari (98310 92280)

CHIEF ARBITER

ENTRY FEES:

FOR ALL PLAYERS - Rs. 3000/- (UPTO 30/11/2024) up to 11:59 pm.

Onwords Rs. 3500/- (FROM 1/12/2024 TO 20/12/2024) up to 11:59 pm.

Onwords Rs. 4000/- (FROM 21/12/2024 TO 25/12/2024) up to 8:00 am.

FOR CLASSICAL CHESS ACADEMY PLAYER - RS.2500/-

AFTER 25/12/2024 (8:00 AM) NO ENTRY WILL BE ACCPETED.

ACCOMMODATION

AC DOUBLE BED ROOM WITH COMMON BATH ON TWIN SHARING BASIS ARE AVALIABLE AT THE VENUE ON FIRST COME FIRST SERVE BASIS FOR PLAYERS

Rs. 5000 LODGING + FOODING (BREAKFAST, LUNCH, DINNER INCLUDED)

ACCOMPANYING PERSON: Rs. 5000 LODGING + FOODING (BREAKFAST, LUNCH, DINNER INCLUDED)

(CHECK IN- 26/12/24 11:00 AM CHECK OUT - 31/12/24 6:00 PM)

INTERESTED PLAYERS/PERSONS MUST INTIMATE THEIR CHOICE IN ADVANCE DURING SENDING THE ENTRY FEE

FOR ACCOMMODATION CONTACT - 8777792712 (Partha Patim Manna)

ENTRY FEE SHOULD BE SEND TO THE DETAILS GIVEN BELOW:

ACCOUNT NAME: PARTHA PRATIM MANNA

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 37180100007091

BANK NAME: BANK OF BARODA (HOOGLI-CHINSURAH BRANCH)

IFSC CODE: BARBOCHINSU (5TH CHARACTER IS ZERO)

OR SCAN TO PAY

entertainment devil 3659



Scan to pay with any UPI app

TRANSPORTATION TOWARDS VENUE

NEAREST RAILWAY STATION: MAJERHAT RAILWAY STATION

NEAREST BUS STOP: MAJERHAT STATION /TARA TALA

FROM KALIGHAT: BOARD A AUTO FROM KALIGHAT - TARATALA

FROM RABINDRA SADAN: ANY BEHALA BUS - MAJHERHAT STATION

FROM SEALDHA STATION: SEALDHA - MAJHERHAT TRAIN

FROM HOWRAH STATION: ANY BEHALA BUS OR E4 - FROM HOWRAH STATION

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

RESTRICTED AREA:

THIS VENUE IS LOCATED IN A HIGH-SECURITY AREA. UNDER CCTV SURVEILLANCE.

NO OUTSIDE FOOD DELIVERY:

SERVICES LIKE ZOMATO, SWIGGY, OR ANY OTHER OUTSIDE FOOD DELIVERY ARE STRICTLY PROHIBITED.

SURVEILLANCE:

THE VENUE IS UNDER CONTINUOUS SURVEILLANCE. IF FOUND VIOLATING THE NO OUTSIDE FOOD DELIVERY RULE, IT WILL BE CONSIDERED A BREAGH OF THE VENUE'S POLCY.

RESPONSIBILITY AND FINE:

VIOLATIONS WILL RESULT IN PENALTIES, AND THE PLAYER WILL BE HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY FINES INCURRED.

TOURNAMENT COMMITTEE

Mr. KUNTAL SINHA

PRESIDENT

Mr. SAIKAT MULLICK

SECRERTARY

Mr. PARTHA PRATIM MANNA

TREASURER

CONTACT

PLAYERS MAY CONTACT THE FOLLOWING PERSONS FOR ANY QUERY:

Mr. ARINDAM MUKHERJEE 9748465168 Mr. PRADIP GHOSH 9674209718 Mr. KUNTAL SINHA 79802 98569

Mr. PARTHA PRATIM MANNA

Mr. SUJIT ROY

Mr. SAIKAT MULLICK

87777 92712

9831647272

8961709279

SPECIALS THANKS

EASTERN RAILWAY SPORTS ACADEMY

"GRATEFUL FOR THE CHANCE TO COMPETE IN THE CHESS TOURNAMENT AT EASTERN RAIL SPORTS ACADEMY'S MAJERHAT EXCITED FOR THE CHALLENGE AND CAMARADERIE AHEAD."

CLASSICAL CHESS ACADEMY

AT CLASSICAL CHESS ACADEMY OUR RESOURCES ARE DESIGNED TO FUEL CHAMPIONS WITH INT ERNATIONALLY ACCLAIMED COACHES STATE-OF-THE-ART CHESS EQUIPMENT, AND ACCESS TO RENOWNED INTERNATIONAL MASTER AND GRAND MASTER CHESS CAMPS, WE OFFER AN ENVIRONMENT THAT NURTURES EXCELLENCE. OUR COMMITMENT TO PROVIDING TOP-TIER RESOURCES ENSURES THAT CACH STUDENT HAS THE TOOLS TO REACH THEIR FULL POTENTIAL.

TRAVEL POINT

Our Travel Patner

TRAVEL POINT IS ONE OF THE LEADING B2B TRAVEL PORTAL IN INDIA. PROVIDING CHEAP AND AFFORDABLE TRAVEL WITH RANGE OF WORLD CLASS, COMPLETELY HASSLE FREE ALSO ZERO HIDDEN COST ONLINE FLIGHT, BUS AND HOTEL BOOKING SERVICES

ALIPUR ZOO



DAKSHINESWAR TEMPLE



VICTORIA MEMORIAL



JAMES PRINSEP MONUMENT



BIRLA PLANETARIUM



BISWA BANGLA GATE



CLASSICAL CHESS ACADEMY TOURNAMENT PHOTOS (2023)













CLASSICAL CHESS ACADEMY TOURNAMENT PHOTOS (2024) MARCH











